CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. 18799 SERIES 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
RENEWING ORDINANCE NO. 7.22, APPROVING MOUNTAIN VIEW POLICE DEPARTMENT
POLICY 709, MILITARY EQUIPMENT, AND DETERMINING THAT, BASED ON THE
2022 ASSEMBLY BILL 481 MILITARY EQUIPMENT ANNUAL REPORT,
EACH TYPE OF MILITARY EQUIPMENT HAS COMPLIED WITH ORDINANCE NO. 7.22

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2022, the City of Mountain View adopted Ordinance No. 7.22, adding Section 2.69.3 to the Mountain View City Code, and approving a Military Equipment Policy in compliance with Assembly Bill (AB) 481; and

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2023, the Mountain View Police Department submitted an annual military equipment report for 2022, including the required information regarding the quantity, use, acquisition, cost, complaints, and policy violations to the City Council in compliance with Government Code Section 7072 and Mountain View City Code Section 2.69.3(d) ("2022 Annual Report"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council shall determine whether each type of military equipment identified in the 2022 Annual Report has complied with the standards for approval set forth in Government Code Section 7071 and Mountain View City Code Section 2.69.3(a)(1)-(4); and

WHEREAS, the City Council shall review Ordinance No. 7.22 and vote on whether to renew it on an annual basis at a Regular Meeting, in accordance with Government Code Section 7071(e)(1); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: by the City Council of the City of Mountain View that each type of military equipment identified in the 2022 Annual Report has complied with the standards for approval set forth in Mountain View City Code Section 2.69.3(a)(1)-(4) pursuant to Government Code Section 7071(e)(2); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that Ordinance No. 7.22 is renewed in accordance with Government Code Section 7071(e)(1).

The foregoing resolution was regularly introduced and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Mountain View, duly held on the 9th day of May 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Abe-Koga, Kamei, Matichak, Ramirez, Ramos, Vice Mayor

Showalter, and Mayor Hicks

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

HEATHER GLASER

CITY CLERK

ALISON HICKS

MAYOR

Pursuant to Mountain View Charter § 709(b), I do hereby certify that the foregoing is an original or a correct copy of the Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Mountain View at a Regular Meeting held on the 9th day of May 2023, by the foregoing vote.

City Clar

City of Mountain View

LK/6/RESO 014-05-09-23r